SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Executive Summary
Conditional Use

HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2012

Date: February 16, 2012

Case No.: 2011.0929C

Project Address: 1401 Howard Street

Zoning: SLR (Service/Light Industrial/Residential) Zoning District
Western SOMA Special Use District
50-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 3517/035

Project Sponsor:  Chris Foley

1401 Development Partners LP
P.O. Box 77081
San Francisco, CA 94107

Staff Contact: Richard Sucré - (415) 575-9108
richard.sucre@sfgov.org
Recommendation: ~ Approval with Conditions
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project proposes to convert an existing church into office, retail, and assembly space, along with
interior and exterior alterations. The proposed project would result in 18,260 square feet (sf) of office
space; 1,300 sf of retail space; and 2,500 sf of assembly space. Key components of the proposed project
include: repair and rehabilitation of the exterior, a seismic strengthen of the existing church and
construction of an interior free-standing mezzanine. The project would utilize the California Historic
Building Code (CHBC), and would also pursue Federal Rehabilitation Tax Incentives and New Markets
Tax Credits.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The project is located on the southwest corner of 10" and Howard Streets, Block 3517, Lot 035. The
subject property is located within the SLR (Service/Light Industrial/Residential) Zoning District, Western
SOMA Special Use District, and a 50-X Height and Bulk District. The subject property is developed with
a three-story church that has been largely vacant since the early 1990s. The subject property is Landmark
No. 120, which is listed in Article 10 of the San Francisco Planning Code.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The area surrounding the project site is mixed-use in character. A variety of residential uses, commercial
establishments, and light industrial properties are located within the surrounding area, including several
apartment buildings, an appliance store, a storage facility, a residential enclave (off of nearby Kissling
Street), a paper store, and several automotive repair facilities. Also located within the immediate vicinity
are a church, preschool, and an elementary school, which directly abut the subject property. Along
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Howard Street, buildings in the immediate vicinity typically range from two to four stories in height, and
contain residential, commercial or light industrial uses, including automotive repair, storage and retail.
Along 10t Street, buildings in the immediate vicinity are predominantly two-stories tall, and largely light
industrial in character. All of the parcels surrounding the subject property are also located within the SLR
Zoning District.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 Categorical
Exemption.

HEARING NOTIFICATION

TYPE REQUIRED REQUIRED ACTUAL ACTUAL

PERIOD NOTICE DATE NOTICE DATE PERIOD

Classified News Ad 20 days February 3, 2012 February 3, 2012 20 days
Posted Notice 20 days February 3, 2012 February 3, 2012 20 days
Mailed Notice 20 days February 3, 2012 January 25, 2012 29 days

The proposal requires a Section 312 Neighborhood notification, which was conducted in conjunction
with the conditional use authorization notice.

PUBLIC COMMENT

As of February 9, 2012, the Department has received numerous phone inquiries and one letter of support
regarding the proposal (See Attached). The inquiries have primarily focused upon requests for additional
information and clarification of the assembly use. The Department has conveyed that the assembly use is
not authorization for nighttime entertainment activities.

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

*  The Urban Design Element of the General Plan contains objectives and policies, which encourage
the retention and reuse of notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural, or aesthetic
value. The proposal would retain and reuse a historic landmark with a compatible new use.

= The Area Livability Chapter of the South of Market (SOMA) Area Plan contains objectives and
policies that encourage the preservation of individual historically significant buildings. The
proposal would reuse a vacant church for office, retail, and assembly use; would repair and
rehabilitate the exterior and interior; and would seismically upgrade the existing building and
would retain its historic character.

* The subject building qualifies for use of Planning Code Section 803.9(a), since the subject
building is Landmark No. 120 and is located outside of the SSO (Service/Secondary Office)
Zoning District.
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* On February 1, 2012, the HPC approved the proposed exterior work through a Certificate of
Appropriateness (Historic Preservation Commission Motion No. 0148). The HPC also
determined that the proposed project would enhance the feasibility of preserving the existing
building, as noted in HPC Resolution No. 0671.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the project to proceed, the Commission must grant conditional use authorization to allow the
conversion from church use to office, retail and assembly use within the SLR Zoning District, pursuant to
Planning Code Section 803.9(a).

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

= The project promotes office use within a landmark property, which is encouraged throughout the
South of Market neighborhood.

= The project would maintain the subject building’s historic character, would rehabilitate a City
Landmark, and would assist in maintaining the area’s diverse economic base.

= The project meets all applicable requirements of the Planning Code.

=  The project is desirable for, and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

= The project is supported by the Historic Preservation Commission, as documented in HPC
Resolution No. 0671.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions

Attachments:

Draft Motion

Parcel Map

Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photos

Site Photos

Architectural Drawings

Historic Preservation Commission Motion No. 148
Historic Preservation Commission Resolution No. 671
Correspondence — Alliance for a Better District 6
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Date: February 16, 2012

Case No.: 2011.0929C

Project Address: 1401 HOWARD STREET

Zoning: SLR (Service/Light Industrial/Residential) Zoning District
Western SOMA Special Use District
50-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 3517/035

Project Sponsor: ~ Chris Foley
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P.O. Box 77081

San Francisco, CA 94107
Richard Sucré - (415) 575-9108
richard.sucre@sfgov.org

Staff Contact:

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 303, 316, 803.9(a), AND 816.48 OF THE PLANNING
CODE TO CONVERT A CHURCH TO OFFICE, RETAIL AND ASSEMBLY USE WITHIN THE SLR
(SERVICE/LIGHT INDUSTRIAL/RESIDENTIAL) DISTRICT, WESTERN SOMA SPECIAL USE
DISTRICT, AND A 50-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

On August 25, 2011, Chris Foley of 1401 Development Partners LP (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) filed
an application with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use
Authorization under Planning Code Sections 303, 316, 803.9(a), and 816.48 of the Planning Code to
convert a church into office, retail and assembly space within the SLR (Service/Light
Industrial/Residential) Zoning District, Western SOMA Special Use District and a 50-X Height and Bulk
District.

On February 2, 2012, the San Francisco Historic Preservation Commission conducted a duly notice public
hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2011.0929C, in order to
provide a recommendation to the San Francisco Planning Commission on the project’s feasibility to
preserve the subject building.
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On February 23, 2012, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No.
2011.0929C.

The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 Categorical
Exemption. The Commission has reviewed and concurs with said determination. The categorical
exemption and all pertinent documents may be found in the files of the Planning Department (hereinafter
“Department”), as the custodian of records, at 1650 Mission Street, San Francisco.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No.
2011.0929C, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following
findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Site Description and Present Use. The project is located on the southwest corner of 10* and
Howard Streets, Block 3517, Lot 035. The subject property is located within the SLR
(Service/Light Industrial/Residential) Zoning District, Western SOMA Special Use District, and a
50-X Height and Bulk District. The subject property is developed with a three-story church that
has been largely vacant since the early 1990s. The subject property is Landmark No. 120, which is
listed in Article 10 of the San Francisco Planning Code.

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The area surrounding the project site is mixed-use
in character. A variety of residential uses, commercial establishments, and light industrial
properties are located within the surrounding area, including several apartment buildings, an
appliance store, a storage facility, a residential enclave (off of nearby Kissling Street), a paper
store, and several automotive repair facilities, . Also located within the immediate vicinity are a
church, preschool, and an elementary school, which directly abut the subject property. Along
Howard Street, buildings in the immediate vicinity typically range from two to four stories in
height, and contain residential, commercial or light industrial uses, including automotive repair,
storage and retail. Along 10% Street, buildings in the immediate vicinity are predominantly two-
stories tall, and largely light industrial in character. All of the parcels surrounding the subject
property are also located within the SLR Zoning District.
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4. Project Description. The project proposes to convert an existing church into office, retail, and
assembly space, along with interior and exterior alterations. The proposed project would result in
18,260 square feet (sf) of office space; 1,300 sf of retail space; and 2,500 sf of assembly space. Key
components of the proposed project include: repair and rehabilitation of the exterior, a seismic
strengthen of the existing church and construction of an interior free-standing mezzanine. The
project would utilize the California Historic Building Code (CHBC), and would also pursue
Federal Rehabilitation Tax Incentives and New Markets Tax Credits.

5. Public Comment. The Department received numerous phone inquiries and one letter of support
regarding the proposal. The inquiries primarily focused upon requests for additional information
and clarification of the assembly use. The Department has conveyed that the assembly use is not
authorization for nighttime entertainment activities.

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Commercial Uses in Mixed Use Districts. Planning Code Section 803.9(a) states that any
use which is permitted as a principal or conditional use within the SSO (Service/Secondary
Office) Zoning District, excluding nighttime entertainment, may be permitted as a
conditional use in “landmark building outside a designated historic district.” For all such
buildings the following conditions shall apply:

(1) the provisions of Sections 316 through 318 of this Code must be met;

(2) in addition to the conditional use criteria set out in Sections 303(c)(6) and 316 through
316.8, it must be determined that allowing the use will enhance the feasibility of
preserving the landmark, significant or contributory building; and

(3) the landmark, significant or contributory building will be made to conform with the
San Francisco Building Code standards for seismic loads and forces which are in effect at
the time of the application for conversion of use.

The subject building at 1401 Howard Street is Landmark No. 120 and is listed in Article 10 of the San
Francisco Planning Code. It is located within the SLR Zoning District, which is outside of the SSO
(Service/Secondary Office) Zoning District.

Further, the proposal was reviewed by the Historic Preservation Commission on February 1, 2012,
and was determined to enhance the feasibility of preserving the subject building, as documented in
HPC Resolution No. 0671.

The proposed project includes a seismic strengthening of the existing church, which will add new
shotcrete shear walls to the interior and corner towers.

B. Open Space. Planning Code Section 135.3 states that 1 sq. ft. per 90 sq. ft. of occupied floor
area of new, converted or added square footage will be required for office uses, as defined in
Planning Code Section 890.70, in South of Market Mixed Use Districts.
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Per this planning code requirement, the project must provide approximately 202 sq. ft. of open space.
The proposed project meets this requirement and provides open space along the west facade.

Parking. Planning Code Section 151 states that one off-street parking space is required for
each 500 sq. ft. of occupied floor area where the occupied floor area exceeds 5,000 sq. ft for
business office use.

As a landmark listed in Article 10 of the San Francisco Planning Code, there is no minimum off-street
parking requirement for the subject building, per Planning Code Section 161(k).

Street Trees. Planning Code Section 138.1 states that one street tree for each 20 ft of frontage
of the property along each street is required for projects involving the addition of gross floor
area equal to 20 percent or more of the gross floor area of an existing building.

The proposed project will construct an interior mezzanine level, which will add gross floor area in
excess of 20 percent of the existing gross floor area. Therefore, the project is required to provide seven
street trees along Howard Street and eight street trees along 10™ Street. Currently, the proposed
project meets this requirement.

Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.4(d) states that six bicycle parking spaces are
required for commercial buildings involving major renovations where the gross square
footage of the floor area exceeds 20,000 sq ft but is no greater than 50,000 sq ft.

The project will result in a total of 22,060 gsf of office, retail and assembly space, and is required to
provide six bicycle parking spaces (either Class 1 or Class 2). Currently, the proposed project meets
this requirement.

7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when

reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with

said criteria in that:

(1) The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the

SAN FRANCISCO

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.

The proposed project will convert a church into office, retail and assembly space. Currently, the church
is already classified as an assembly use, and the proposed project will reduce the amount of assembly
use within the existing building. The size and intensity of the new office and retail uses are necessary
and desirable for this neighborhood and the surrounding community because they will allow for the
rehabilitation of a historic landmark and add new site amenities that will contribute to the character of
the surrounding neighborhood. The immediate area is extremely varied in character and features a
variety of uses, including light industrial, commercial, and residential. The subject building is an icon
within the surrounding neighborhood due to its historic character, height, and location. The new office
and retail uses will complement the mix of goods and services currently available in the surrounding
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district and will contribute to the economic vitality of the neighborhood by preserving, rehabilitating
and restoring a historic landmark, which is a positive contribution to the neighborhood.

That such use or feature as proposed will not be detrimental to the health, safety,

convenience or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to

property, improvements or potential development in the vicinity, with respect to aspects

including but not limited to the following:

ii.

iii.

iv.

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape
and arrangement of structures;

The height and bulk of the existing church will remain the same. The proposed project will
preserve and rehabilitate the exterior and interior of the subject building, including the
exterior facade and landscape elements, and will add new floor area within the interior.
Owerall, this work will be beneficial to the surrounding neighborhood and the historic
landmark.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Planning Code does not require parking for the proposed project because the subject
property is a historic landmark. The proposed project would not generate significant amounts
of vehicular trips from the immediate neighborhood or citywide.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise,
glare, dust and odor;

The proposed project will comply with the City’s requirements to minimize noise, glare,
odors, or other harmful emissions. Conditions of approval are included to address potential
issues.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open
spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The proposed project will add new historically-appropriate lighting on the exterior and will
also rehabilitate the existing landscaping and perimeter by repairing the existing fences and
adding new street trees. This work will be beneficial to the surrounding neighborhood because
it will provide new street improvements, lighting, and vegetation. As determined by the
Historic Preservation Commission, the landscape and site treatment is historically
appropriately, as documented in Certificate of Appropriateness Motion No. 0148. The
proposal will not include loading or service areas, unusual lighting or signage.

(3) That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code

SAN FRANCISCO

and will not adversely affect the General Plan.
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The proposed project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and
is consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

(4) That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose
of the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District.

The proposed project is not located within a Neighborhood Commercial District.

8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives
and Policies of the General Plan:

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 2:
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND
FISCAL STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

Policy 2.1:
Seek to retain existing commercial and industrial activity and to attract new such activity
to the City.

OBJECTIVE 3:
PROVIDE EXPANDED EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR CITY RESIDENTS,
PARTICULARLY THE UNEMPLOYED AND ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGE.

Policy 3.4:
Assist newly emerging economic activities.

The Project will introduce a new office use within the neighborhood and will enhance the diverse
economic base of the City. Further, this new office use will be targeted towards “incubator” office
tenants and the high tech industry.

URBAN DESIGN
Objectives and Policies
OBJECTIVE 2:

CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE,
CONTINUITY WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWING.

SAN FRANCISCO 6
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Policy 2.4:

Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and
promote the preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with
past development.

Policy 2.5:
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the

original character of such buildings.

The Project will preserve and reuse San Francisco City Landmark No. 120.

SOMA AREA PLAN

AREA LIVABILITY

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 7:
PRESERVE EXISTING AMENITIES WHICH MAKE THE SOUTH OF MARKET A
PLEASANT PLACE TO LIVE, WORK AND VISIT.

Policy 7.4:

Preserve individual architecturally and/or historically significant buildings which
contribute to the area’s identity, give visual orientation, and which impart a sense of
continuity with San Francisco’s past.

Policy 7.5:
Provide incentives for preservation of landmark quality buildings and contributory
buildings in historic districts.

Generally, the SOMA Area Plan encourages the preservation and reuse of historic building and
encourages the adaptive reuse of these buildings for office use. The proposed project is consistent
with the policies and objectives of the SOMA Area Plan. The proposed project will contribute to
the economic diversity and mixed-use character of the neighborhood and will reuse and restore a
City Landmark.

9. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review

of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said

policies in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future

opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

SAN FRANCISCO
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The proposal will not significantly affect any neighborhood serving retail uses, as numerous retail uses
will still be present in the area. The proposal will introduce a new retail use to the area, which will
likely be a café or coffee shop. Currently, the immediate area does not possess many of these types of
businesses.

That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The proposal will not impact the existing housing or neighborhood character, which already includes
residential, commercial, and light industrial uses.

That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,
The proposal will not impact any of the existing housing.

That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The proposal will not alter the existing commuter traffic patterns. The existing building is within
walking distance to public transportation options. The location of the site will enable employees and
visitors to the building to walk, bike, or use public transit. Parking is not required per Planning Code
Section 161(k).

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The proposed project will assist in maintaining a diverse economic base by introducing a new
commercial use. No industrial or service sector jobs will be impacted by the proposed project.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

The proposed project will conform to the structural and seismic safety requirements of the City
Building Code. The proposal will not impact the property’s ability to withstand an earthquake.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The subject property is Landmark No. 120. As recognized by the Historic Preservation Commission in
Certificate of Appropriateness Motion No. 0148 and Resolution No. 0671, the proposed project will
enhance the feasibility to preserve the existing building by converting the building into office, retail
and assembly use.

That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.
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The proposed project will have no negative impact on existing parks and open spaces. The proposal
has no impact on open spaces.

10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the
character and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use Authorization would
promote the health, safety and welfare of the City.

SAN FRANCISCO 9
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Application No. 2011.0929C subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in
general conformance with plan on file, dated January 23, 2012, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No.
XXXXX. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the
30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the

Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

I'hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on February 23, 2012.

Linda D. Avery
Commission Secretary

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

ADOPTED: February 23, 2012
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to convert a church to office, retail, and assembly uses located
at 1401 Howard Street, Block 3517 and Lot 035 pursuant to Planning Code Section 803.9(a) within the
SLR Zoning District, Western SOMA Special Use District, and a 50-X Height and Bulk District; in general
conformance with information stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. 2011.0929C
and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on February 23, 2012
under Motion No XXXXX. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property
and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on February 23, 2012 under Motion No XXXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A" of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXX shall
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use Authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use Authorization.

Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting

PERFORMANCE

1. Validity and Expiration. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for
three years from the effective date of the Motion. A building permit from the Department of

SAN FRANCISCO 11
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Building Inspection to construct the project and/or commence the approved use must be issued
as this Conditional Use authorization is only an approval of the proposed project and conveys no
independent right to construct the project or to commence the approved use. The Planning
Commission may, in a public hearing, consider the revocation of the approvals granted if a site
or building permit has not been obtained within three (3) years of the date of the Motion
approving the Project. Once a site or building permit has been issued, construction must
commence within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be
continued diligently to completion. The Commission may also consider revoking the approvals
if a permit for the Project has been issued but is allowed to expire and more than three (3) years
have passed since the Motion was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org.

Extension. This authorization may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator
only where failure to issue a permit by the Department of Building Inspection to perform said
tenant improvements is caused by a delay by a local, State or Federal agency or by any appeal of
the issuance of such permit(s).

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

DESIGN - COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE

3.

Street Trees. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1 (formerly 143), the Project Sponsor shall
submit a site plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit
application indicating that street trees, at a ratio of one street tree of an approved species for
every 20 feet of street frontage along public or private streets bounding the Project, with any
remaining fraction of 10 feet or more of frontage requiring an extra tree, shall be provided. The
street trees shall be evenly spaced along the street frontage except where proposed driveways or
other street obstructions do not permit. The exact location, size and species of tree shall be as
approved by the Department of Public Works (DPW). In any case in which DPW cannot grant
approval for installation of a tree in the public right-of-way, on the basis of inadequate sidewalk
width, interference with utilities or other reasons regarding the public welfare, and where
installation of such tree on the lot itself is also impractical, the requirements of this Section 428
may be modified or waived by the Zoning Administrator to the extent necessary. The Zoning
Administrator may also allow the installation of planter boxes or tubs or similar landscaping in
place of trees when it is determined to be more desirable in order to make the landscaping more
compatible with the character of the surrounding area.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org
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Draft Motion CASE NO. 2011.0929C

February 23, 2012 1401 Howard Street
MONITORING
4. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in

this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Revocation Due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

PARKING AND TRAFFIC

6.

Bicycle Parking. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 155.1, 155.4, and 155.5, the Project shall
provide no fewer than six bicycle parking spaces (either Class 1 or 2 spaces).

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

OPERATION

7.

Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building
and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public
Works, 415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org/

Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information
change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison
shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community
and what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

SAN FRANCISCO 13
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Draft Motion CASE NO. 2011.0929C
February 23, 2012 1401 Howard Street

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

SAN FRANCISCO 14
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Parcel Map

s 042043
.. (2 Lots}

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
6 Case Number 2011.0929C
1401 Howard Street

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Sanborn Map*

SUBJECT PROPERTY

1 Ll = —
) e ~ |
1 ® i 3 loTH ST. :
i zi
: v
3 H:
. - P4 %' gy
i ins £ > <o 2gg g2s0 ¥
5, IV S I —
3] Ak R -—--———-fn. - ”1, ) - % I/ 7
?' "y i e ] P4 1 o3*
| G SrJoSEPHS L N —xwF—]
& TS o § Y o i
3 L y 5 [ v ' |
B gk HEAT GAS STOVE)S 3 L 1 1
“[ ':" Bunr 1903 LS ~ g % e \
p 4 8 s | R 1y I
5 0! s 8 Y | :
! v} a | X ;
t i L 9% Y '
$y [3 '
| § o e ] ,
e o, aes | e T
Y oo T g s : T
: : § 3 2 . L1 “ L
Powof L s o €& ) i N £ dx
| s 3 Sk i b | -
: H " - ©w { J s E R; .
L : —mmm e
Z . H , hEC S I;
2 - % VR |3
b CLrRaty / | Rgmr cone £ .r!jli_u-[
Y FinIiEN wy | L FENE Conc & 8N,
Y‘ ! ceme cors & Fes
AREir. e & :: t‘
n ? ii‘ Lol | 4# .“ 3 (0 Y
O cx. * ‘1 K
STEEL JAWTOO N
R On ETER cous. I i i
& TRUS SRS |az:: 1 - ' ]
— v I R PO P
CRurs I IE FeO0P F 4'- . 4t ‘
. o i
" -
§ e
r A
v 0¥ b L HRpersare s
&7 s ghere s wpnforrngli <2 e
NES = B P e o LGRS T
R T L g ¥ h Y
R .
N
. &
& T == Hoew: AUTO REP
¥ ELECTRONIC .
Rj N | yssesmpcapov | ) o ”(c” o
i Co 68 A a-1-d AUTO LEAS']
i‘ NI CONE KR GARAGE
:l ! & CURT WAILS. a
|$V L] 1/8 9{1 . 2

*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.
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Aerial Photo

SUBJECT PROPERTY
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Site Photo
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St. Joseph’s Church, 1401 Howard Street, View of Primary Fagcade facing Howard Street
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View of St. Joseph’s Church along Howard Street

Conditional Use Authorization Hearing
Case Number 2011.0929C
1401 Howard Street

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Site Photo

Image Date: Marsaen g

1401 Howard Street, View at southwest corner of 10t and Howard Streets
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Site Photo

1401 Howard Street, View along 10t Street looking north
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Site Photo

1401 Howard Street, East Facade, View along 10" Street
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Site Photo

1401 Howard Street, View of fence at corner of 10t and Howard Streets
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Site Photo

1401 Howard Street, Detail View of Sheet Metal Cornice along East Facade
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Site Photo

1401 Howard Street, Interior, View of Nave and Apse
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1401 Howard Street, View of Nave and Organ Loft
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Site Photo

1401 Howard Street, View of Side Aisle looking towards Organ Loft
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Site Photo

1401 Howard Street, View of West Transept
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ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL NOTES

HISTORICAL BUILDING DATA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

DRAWING INDEX

—

—

QPO N@—=

//
ABV

ACOUS

AD.
ADJ
AFF

AGGR
ADJSN

ALUM

ANOD
APPROX.

ARCH
ASB
ASPH
AC.
AWN
B

BAL
BMR
BSMT
BD
BITUM
BLDG
BLK
BLKG
BM

CLG
CLKG
CLO
CLR
CLRM
CMU
C.0.
COL

COMPT
CONC
CONN
CONSTR
CONT

CORR
CNTR
CTR
CTSK
CSMT
D

DBL

DEFLECT

DEPT
DTL

EJ

EL / ELEV

EMER

K.S.
LAB
LAM
LAV
LKR

NOTE: SOME OF THE ABOVE ABBREVIATIONS MAY NOT HAVE BEEN USED FOR THIS PROJECT.

PROPERTY LINE
CHANNEL

AND

ANGLE

AT

CENTERLINE
DIAMETER OR ROUND
PERPENDICULAR
POUND OR NUMBER
PARALLEL

ABOVE

ACOUSTICAL

AREA DRAIN
ADJUSTABLE

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AGGREGATE
ADJACENT
ALUMINUM
ANODIZED
APPROXIMATE
ARCHITECTURAL
ASBESTOS

ASPHALT

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
AWNING (WINDOW)
BATHROOM
BALANCE

BELOW MARKET RATE
BASEMENT

BOARD

BITUMINOUS
BUILDING

BLOCK

BLOCKING

BEAM

BOTTOM

BOTH

BEDROOM
BASEMENT

BETWEEN

BUILT-UP ROOFING
CABINET

CATCH BASIN
CEMENT

CERAMIC

CORNER GUARD
CAST IRON
CONTROL JOINT
CEILING

CAULKING

CLOSET

CLEAR

CLASSROOM
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CLEAN OUT
COLUMN
COMPACTOR
CONCRETE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUQOUS
CORRIDOR
COUNTER

CENTER
COUNTERSUNK
CASEMENT (WINDOW)
DRYER

DOUBLE
DEFLECTION
DEPARTMENT

DETAIL

DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DRAIN INLET
DIAMETER

DINING ROOM
DIMENSION
DISPENSER

DOWN

DOOR OPENING
DOOR
DOWNSPOUT

DRY STANDPIPE
DISHWASHER
DRAWING

DRAWER

EXISTING

EAST

EACH

EXPANSION JOINT
ELEVATION
EMERGENCY
ENCLOSURE
ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD
EQUAL

EQUIPMENT
ELECTRICAL WATER COOLER
EXPOSED
EXPANSION
EXTERIOR
EXTRUSION

FIRE ALARM

FORCED AIR UNIT
FLAT BAR

FIRE BLANKET
FLOOR DRAIN
FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CAB.
FIRE HOSE CABINET
FINISH

FLOOR

FLASHING
FLUORESCENT

FACE OF CONCRETE
FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF PLYWOOD
FACE OF STUD
FIREPLACE
FIREPROOF

FIRE RETARDENT
FRENCH

FIRE-RATED

FREEZER

FULL SIZE

FOOT OR FEET
FOOTING

FURRING

FUTURE

GAUGE
GALVANIZED

GRAB BAR

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GLASS

GROUND

GRADE

GALVANIZED SHEET METAL
GYPSUM

HOSE BIBB
HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE
HEADER
HARDWOOD
HARDWARE

HEIGHT

HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL

HOUR

HANGER STRIP

HOT WATER DISPENSER
INSIDE DIAMETER (DIM.)
IDENTICAL
INSULATION
INTERIOR

JANITOR

JOINT

KITCHEN

KNEE SPACE
LABORATORY
LAMINATE
LAVATORY

LOCKER

MEMB
MTL
MFR
MH
MIN
MIR
MISC
M.O.
MOD

MOIS.BAR.

M.S.

MTD
MTG
MUL

OFCl.

OFF
OFs.
OoPP

OVN
OVF
PAN

TEMP
TERR
THK

T.O.C.
T.O.P.
T.O.S.

TOIL

LANDING
LOW PARTITION

LIVING ROOM

LIGHT

MATERIAL

MAXIMUM

MASTER BATHROOM
MACHINE BOLT

MASTER BEDROOM
MEDICINE CABINET
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
MECHANICAL
MEMBRANE

METAL

MANUFACTURER
MANHOLE

MINIMUM

MIRROR
MISCELLANEOUS
MASONRY OPENING
MODULAR

MOISTURE BARRIER
MACHINE SCREW
MOUNTED

MOUNTING

MULLION

NEW

NORTH

NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER

NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE

OVERALL

OBSCURE

ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER(DIM.)
OWNER FURNISHED
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OFFICE

OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD
OPPOSITE

OPENING

OVENS (DOUBLE)
OVERFLOW

PANTRY

POURED IN PLACE

PLATE

PLAN

PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTER

PLYWOOD

PAIR

PRE-CAST

PRESSURE TREATED
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
COMBINATION PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER & RECEPTACLE
PARTITION

PAPER TOWEL RECEPTABLE
PNEUMATIC TUBE SYSTEM
QUARRY TILE
RELOCATED EXISTING
RISERS

RECYCLING CONTAINER
RADIUS

ROOF DRAIN

REFER TO

REFLECTED
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCED

REQUIRED

RESIDENTIAL

RESILIENT

REGISTER

ROBE HOOK

ROOM

ROUGH OPENING
REDWOOD

RAIN WATER LEADER
SOUTH

SELF-ADHESIVE FLASHING
SOLID CORE

SEE CIVIL DWGS.
SCHEDULE

SCREEN

SOAP DISPENSER
SECTION

SEE ELEC. DWGS.

SHELF

SHOWER

SHEET

SHEATHING

SIMILAR

SKYLIGHT

SEE MECH. DWGS.
SHEET METAL SCREW
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE
SINGLE HUNG (WINDOW)
SOFFIT

SPECIFICATION

SHELF AND POLE

STAND PIPE

SQUARE

SEE STRUCT DWGS.
STAINLESS STEEL

SERVICE SINK

STATION

STANDARD

STEEL

STORAGE

STRUCTURAL

STRUCTURE

SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL

TONGUE AND GROOVE
TOWEL BAR

TO BE REMOVED
TELEPHONE

TEMPERED GLASS
TERRAZZO

THICK

TOP OF

TOP OF CURB

TOP OF PAVEMENT

TOP OF SLAB

TOP OF WALL

TOILET

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TRASH RECPTACLE
TREADS

TELEVISION

TACKABLE WALL COVERING
TYPICAL

UNFINISHED

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE
URINAL

VERTICAL OR VERTICALLY
VESTIBULE

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERIFY IN FIELD

WASHER

WET BAR

WATER CLOSET

WINE COOLER

WATER HEATER

WOOD

WASHER & DRYER STACKED
WROUGHT IRON
WINDOW

WORK

WHERE OCCURS
WITHOUT

WATERPROOF
WORKING POINT
WATER RESISTANT
WAINSCOT

WEIGHT

WITH

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE
THEMSELVES WITH SITE CONDITIONS, WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
MATTERS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE OPERATION AND
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES
REQUIRED FOR OR REASONABLY INCIDENTAL TO THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AND MATERIALS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCIES, APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODES AND REQUIREMENTS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF
BURLINGAME AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND
CONFIRMING THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER
COORDINATION ISSUES, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A
CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN
QUESTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT NO CONFLICTS EXIST IN LOCATIONS
OF ANY AND ALL MECHANICAL, TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, PLUMBING
AND SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT (TO INCLUDE ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK AND CONDUIT)
AND THAT ALL REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF
FUTURE EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LAYOUT AND EXACT
LOCATION OF ALL PARTITIONING, DOORS, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE OUTLETS AND
LIGHT SWITCHES WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND ARCHITECT IN THE
FIELD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS GOVERN. VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH
FIELD CONDITIONS. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED BETWEEN FIELD
CONDITION AND DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS, CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR
RESOLUTION BEFORE PROCEEDING.

"TYPICAL" MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

"SIMILAR" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE ELEVATION NOTED.
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION ON PLAN.

ALL WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED AND PERFORMED SO AS NOT TO DISTURB OR
CAUSE DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING ADJACENT BUILDINGS.

. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE STRICT CONTROL OF JOB AND PREVENT DUST AND

DEBRIS TO EMANATE FROM CONSTRUCTION AREAS. CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS
SHALL BE 60% RECYCLED - CONFIRM W/ THE CITY OF BURLINGAME RECYCLING
SPECIALIST.

ALL FRAMING AND FURRED WORK SHALL BE PROPERLY LAID OUT, ACCURATELY
PLUMBED, LEVELED, ALIGNED AND RIGIDLY SECURED IN PLACE.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WHERE DESIGNATED
ON PLAN OR REQUIRED BY CODES. SUBMIT LOCATIONS FOR ARCHITECT'S
APPROVAL.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION
OF N.L.C. ITEMS WITH OTHER TRADES.

HVAC, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION & SECURITY SYSTEMS TO BE DESIGN-BUILD BY
GC. LAYOUTS SHOWN ON THESE DWGS ARE FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY.

ALL ACCESSIBLE FEATURES SHALL MEET ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PER DETAILS
AND NOTES ON SHEETS OF HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS & DIAGRAMS.

NO WORK DEFECTIVE IN CONSTRUCTION QUALITY OR DEFICIENT IN ANY
REQUIREMENT OF THE DRAWINGS OR NOTES, WILL BE ACCEPTABLE IN
CONSEQUENCE OF THE OWNER'S OR ARCHITECT'S FAILURE TO DISCOVER OR
POINT OUT DEFECTS AND DEFICIENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. DEFECTIVE
WORK REVEALED WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED BY GUARANTEES SHALL BE REPLACED
BY WORK CONFORMING WITH THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT. NO PAYMENT,
EITHER PARTIAL OR FINAL SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS AN ACCEPTANCE OF DEFECTIVE
WORK OR IMPROPER MATERIALS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT BEFORE STARTING THE
WORK A SCHEDULE INDICATING REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION TIME FOR EACH
CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK.

CONFIRM APPROXIMATE ON-SITE DELIVERY DATES FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT
IN WRITING OF ANY POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AFFECTING OCCUPANCY
THAT MAY ARISE DUE TO THE AVAILABILITY OF SPECIFIED PRODUCTS. REQUEST FOR
SUBSTITUTIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AFTER CONSTRUCTION STARTS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT REQUIRED SAMPLES, SHOP DRAWINGS AND
PRODUCT DATA TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. ALLOW
ARCHITECT SUFFICIENT TIME TO REVIEW AND COMMENT. ARCHITECT'S REVIEW WILL
BE FOR CONFORMANCE WITH DESIGN CONCEPT ONLY.

SUBMIT THREE SAMPLES OR THREE COPIES OF SCHEDULES AND PRODUCT DATA
FOR EACH ITEM.

THE ARCHITECT WILL PREPARE A PRE-FINAL PUNCH LIST OF ITEMS FOR THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
ARCHITECT IN WRITING TO REQUEST A FINAL OBSERVATION AFTER ALL THE ITEMS
ON THE PRE-FINAL PUNCH LIST HAVE BEEN CORRECTED.

ALL GWB PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED & SANDED SMOOTH W/ NO VISIBLE JOINTS.
ALL SURFACES SHALL BE ALIGNED & SANDED SMOOTH.

ALL DIMS. ARE F.O.5. TO F.O.S., U.N.O. DIMS. NOTED "CLEAR" OR "CLR" ARE MIN.
REQUIRED DIMS. CLEARANCES MUST BE ACCURATELY MAINTAINED, & SHALL NOT
VARY MORE THAN 1/8" W/O WRITTEN INSTRUCTION FROM THE ARCHT. ALL DIMS.
MARKED "CLEAR" SHALL BE MAINTAINED & SHALL ALLOW FOR THICKNESSES OF ALL
FINISHES INCL. CARPET (& CUSHION), CERAMIC TILE, ETC.

DIMS MARKED + MEAN A TOLERANCE NOT GREATER NOR SMALLER THAN 2" FROM
INDICATED DIM., U.N.O.

ALL EXPOSED GWB EDGES TO HAVE APPROPRIATE METAL EDGE TRIM.

ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED & INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE & TRUE, & IN
PROPER ALIGNMENT.

VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS & FINISHES BEFORE ORDERING DOORS - BOTTOM OF
DOORS TO CLEAR THE TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR, INCL., BUT NOT LIMITED TO
CARPET, TILE & THE LIKE, AS APPLICABLE, BY 1/4" MAXIMUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. VERIFY ALL SLAB CONDITIONS & CODE & INSTALLATION REQTS FOR
FIRE-RATED DOORS.

DIMENSIONS LOCATING DOORS BY EDGE ARE TO THE INSIDE EDGE OF JAMB,
U.N.O.

"ALIGN" MEANS TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHED FACES IN THE SAME PLANE.

PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS, FLOOR-CEILINGS, & ROOF-CEILINGS
SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

ALL STRUCTURAL (AMONG OTHER) DWGS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY
CROSSREFERENCED AGAINST ARCHITECTURAL DWGS PRIOR TO WORK DONE -
ANY CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

BACKING PLATES IN PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS WHERE
REQUIRED, WHICH WILL INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, OPENED & CLOSED
SHELVING, COAT POLES & SHELVES, CABINETRY, COUNTERS, AND SUPPORT OF
TRIM.

INSTALL ALL SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

ST. JOSEPH'S CHURCH HISTORICAL BUILDING DATA

BUILDING HISTORY

ST. JOSEPH'S CHURCH IS A THREE-STORY ROMANESQUE REVIVAL-STYLE
STEEL-FRAME MASONRY CHURCH LOCATED AT 1401 HOWARD STREET (APN
3517/035) IN SAN FRANCISCO'S SOUTH OF MARKET NEIGHBORHOOD. THE
BUILDING WAS DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN 19213 BY ARCHITECT JOHN
J. FOLEY AS A CATHOLIC CHURCH. THE CHURCH WAS CLOSED AND
DECONSECRATED AFTER SUSTAINING DAMAGE IN THE 1989 LOMA PRIETA
EARTHQUAKE, AND HAS BEEN VACANT EVER SINCE.

ST. JOSEPH'S CHURCH IS A DESIGNATED SAN FRANCISCO CITY LANDMARK
(#120), IS LISTED IN THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES
(#1982002250), AND IS CONSIDERED A QUALIFIED HISTORICAL RESOURCE
FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
(CEQA). THE CHURCH IS SIGNIFICANT FOR ITS ASSOCIATION WITH THE
RECONSTRUCTION OF THE SOUTH OF MARKET AREA AND RELIGIOUS
INSTITUTIONS FOLLOWING THE 1906 EARTHQUAKE AND FIRE. THE CHURCH
ALSO PLAYED AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN THE ETHNIC HISTORY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, HAVING WITNESSED THE CHANGE FROM A PREDOMINANTLY
IRISH CATHOLIC PARISH TO A FILIPINO PARISH, AND MADE A SIGNIFICANT
CONTRIBUTION TO EDUCATION IN SAN FRANCISCO, NAMELY THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF ONE OF THE CITY'S FIRST PAROCHIAL SCHOOLS. ST.
JOSEPH'S CHURCH IS ALSO ARCHITECTURALLY SIGNIFICANT AS AN EXCELLENT
LOCAL EXAMPLE OF ROMANESQUE REVIVAL ARCHITECTURE, AND AS A
TYPICAL EXAMPLE OF ECCLESIASTICAL ARCHITECTURE OF THIS PERIOD.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION APPROACH

THE PROPOSED PROJECT AT 1401 HOWARD STREET INCLUDES SEISMIC
STRENGTHENING, ACCESSIBILITY UPGRADES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA), AND VARIOUS RENOVATIONS THAT
WILL BRING THE PROPERTY INTO COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT HEALTH AND
SAFETY CODES. THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL CONVERT THE BUILDING'S USE
FROM A 17,000 SF CHURCH TO A 22,000 SF MIXED-USE OFFICE-RETAIL
BUILDING, AND WILL UTILIZE THE CALIFORNIA STATE HISTORICAL BUILDING
CODE (CHBC) TO FACILITATE THIS CHANGE. A NEW FREE-STANDING
MEZZANINE WILL BE INSTALLED IN THE HISTORIC SANCTUARY, AND SEISMIC
WORK WILL BE SENSITIVELY DESIGNED TO MINIMALLY AFFECT HISTORIC
MATERIALS. THESE IMPROVEMENTS WILL INCREASE THE BUILDING'S
FUNCTIONALITY FOR THE NEW USE AND PROVIDE UNIVERSAL ACCESS TO
THE BUILDING.

ADDITIONALLY, THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL REPAIR, REHABILITATE, AND
MAINTAIN THE EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES THAT
CONVEY THE BUILDING'S HISTORIC SIGNIFICANCE IN A MANNER
CONGSISTENT WITH THE SECRETARY OF INTERIOR'S STANDARDS FOR
REHABILITATION. THE STANDARDS PROVIDE GUIDANCE FOR REVIEWING
PROPOSED WORK ON HISTORIC PROPERTIES, AND ARE REGULARLY
REFERENCED BY FEDERAL AGENCIES AND THE SAN FRANCISCO HISTORIC
PRESERVATION COMMISSION.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION IS AN ESSENTIAL
FACET OF THIS PROJECT. BECAUSE THE CHURCH IS A SAN FRANCISCO CITY
LANDMARK, PROPOSED ALTERATIONS WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND
APPROVAL BY THE SAN FRANCISCO HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION.
FURTHERMORE, THE PROJECT IS PARTICIPATING IN THE FEDERAL HISTORIC
PRESERVATION TAX INCENTIVES PROGRAM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 36 CFR
PART 67 - HISTORIC PRESERVATION CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO SEC.

REPAIR, REHABILITATE AND MAINTAIN EXISTING BUILDING EXTERIOR AND
INTERIOR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES RATED SIGNIFICANT TO MEET
SECRETARY OF INTERIOR'S STANDARDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF HISTORIC
PROPERTIES.

RENOVATE BASE BUILDING FOR SEISMIC / STRUCTURAL, ADA ACCESS,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND TOILET FACILITIES TO MEET
CURRENT CODE IN PREPARATION FOR THE PROPOSED MIXED-USE TENANT
IMPROVEMENTS FOR OFFICE / MEETING HALL (ASSEMBLY) AND RETAIL
(CAFE) OCCUPANCIES.

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER / DEVELOPER: 1401 SJC PROJECT LLC.

P.O. BOX 77081
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

ARCHITECT: FORUM DESIGN LTD.

1014 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

TEL (415) 252-7063

FAX (415) 252-9020

CONTACT: WARNER H. SCHMALZ, A.LA.

JUANCHO C. ISIDORO, JR.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION PAGE & TURNBULL ARCHITECTURE

ARCHITECT: 1000 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 200
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
TEL (415) 362-5154
FAX (415) 362-5560
CONTACT: RUTH TODD
REBECCA FOGEL

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: NABI CONSTR. & STRUCT'L ENG.

340 DIVISION STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
TEL (415) 552-2215

FAX (415) 552-2885
CONTACT: JAVED THARANI

ARCHITECTURAL
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A0.1 DBI / SFFD PRE-APPLICATION MEETING MINUTES
C-1 SITE SURVEY

C-2 SITE AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

AT.0 EXISTING SITE PLAN

Al.1 EXISTING GROUND & SECOND FLOOR PLANS

Al.2 EXISTING BELFRY & ROOF PLANS

Al1.3 EXISTING INTERIOR ELEVATIONS / BUILDING SECTIONS
Al.4 EXISTING INTERIOR ELEVATIONS / BUILDING SECTIONS
Al.5 EXTERIOR PHOTOGRAPHS

Al.6 INTERIOR PHOTOGRAPHS

A2.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN

A2.1 PROPOSED GROUND & SECOND FLOOR PLANS
A2.2 PROPOSED BELFRY & ROOF PLANS

A2.3 PROPOSED INTERIOR ELEVATIONS / BUILDING SECTIONS
A2 .4 PROPOSED INTERIOR ELEVATIONS / BUILDING SECTIONS
A2.5 ENLARGED WALL SECTIONS

A2.6 ENLARGED WALL SECTIONS

A2.7 INTERIOR SECTIONS & TYPICAL GUARDRAIL DETAILS
A2.8 SITE DETAILS

AHO.0 GENERAL INFORMATION

AHT.0 SITE PLAN

AHT.1 ENLARGED SITE PLANS

AH2.0 GROUND FLOOR PLAN

AH2.1 SECOND FLOOR PLAN

AH2.2 BELFRY & MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN

AH2.3 ROOF PLAN

AH4.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AH4.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AH4.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AH4.3 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AH4 .4 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AH4.5 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AH4.6 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AH4.7 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AH4.8 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AH9.0 WINDOW DETAILS

AH9.1 WINDOW DETAILS

AH9.2 WINDOW TYPES

EXHIBIT-A ALTERNATE SEISMIC UPGRADE SCHEME A

48(G) AND SEC. 170(H) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986. IN EXHIBIT-B ALTERNATE SEISMIC UPGRADE SCHEME B
ORDER TO TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THE TAX CREDIT PROGRAM, THE PROJECT EXHIBIT-C  T.I. FURNITURE PLANS
MUST ALSO BE REVIEWED BY THE CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF HISTORIC
PRESERVATION (OHP) AND THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE (NPS). BECAUSE OF STRUCTURAL
THE SENSITIVE HISTORICAL NATURE OF THE EXISTING BUILDING, THE
CONTRACTOR AND PROJECT TEAM SHOULD BE AWARE THAT ANY CHANGES . FOUNDATION PLAN
TO THE PROJECT MADE DURING CONSTRUCTION WILL NEED TO BE
APPROVED BY LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL AGENCIES. >3 NEW2ND FLOOR PLAN
BUILDING DATA VICINITY MAP
PROJECT ADDRESS: 1401 HOWARD STREET (CORNER 10TH STREET) EXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA UC Hastings
i Certer
BLOCK & LOTNO.: ~ BLOCK 3517 /LOT 035 BASEMENT 749 G.S.F. it
o ::-'{.,::,I-dr Civie Ceritesi [
ZONE: SLR - SERVICE / LIGHT INDUSTRIAL / RESIDENTIAL GROUND FLOOR 13,550 G.S.F. SenErdcicels 1 aian At LN Pas o ()
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(W SoMa RCD) 2ND FLOOR BALCONY, NE & NW TOWERS 1,564 G.S.F. |
SACRISTY (EAST OF MAIN ALTAR) 379 G.S.F. ag San Franciico -7 (@ !
LOT AREA: 26,811 S.F. 2ND FLOOR TOTAL 1,943 G.SF. e g .
py S &
HEIGHT LIMIT: 50-X 3RD FLOOR NE TOWER 409 G.SF. el 13 ¥
NW TOWER 409 G.S.F. Hees Sl o7 B ; »
YEAR BUILT: 1902 (1913) 3RD FLOOR TOTAL 818 GSF. o Y 295, Lot
Rickahaw = C‘.” ::'-Ii’:';-.nf;f-e"ﬂ--l o G"&b Mini Park
CURRENT USE: RELIGIOUS FACILITY (SEC. 890.50 (d) - PERMITTED TOTAL GROSS AREA 17,060 G.S.F. sop s _renst b N 5
(FORMERLY ST. JOSEPH'S CATHOLIC CHURCH) I % B oh,
PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA %oy v A58 sty Beol &
PROPOSED USE: OFFICE - SEC. 803.9 (a) - PERMITTED b & %, "
ACCESSORY MEETING HALL - SEC. 221(e) - CONDITIONAL BASEMENT 749 G.S.F. it Migle & OSRGOSV AR A
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GROUND FLOOR 13,550 G.S.F. < S oY RS
HISTORIC STATUS:  SAN FRANCISCO CITY LANDMARK #120 N \2 48 O B3N 6, S KPH O
NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES #1982002250 2ND FLOOR BALCONY, NE & NW TOWERS 1,564 G.SF. Hy )b & S NS S
NATIONAL REGISTER STATUS CODE - 1S SACRISTY (EAST OF MAIN ALTAR) 379 G.S.F. b4 NS RN @
HERITAGE RATING - A SUBTOTAL 1,943 GSF. ¢ %8 2
CALIFORNIA REGISTER - Y A9 2 o
PLANNING DEPT. HISTORIC RESOURCE STATUS - A 2ND FLOOR (N) EAST 2ND FLOOR 2,500 G.S.F PROJ EG{/ SlTE Yyt o B
(TENANT (N) WEST 2ND FLOOR 2,500 G.S.F. 9 b &L SN i < 55
CONSTR. TYPE: EXISTING TYPE 11I-N (NON-SPRINKLERED) IMPROVEMENT)  SUBTOTAL 5,000 G.SF e T o % -
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2ND FLOOR TOTAL 6,943 G.S.F. g /i %
OCCUPANCY TYPE: USE TYPE AREA " WX o MON X ¥ Q
EXISTING ASSEMBLY A-1 17,060 S.F. 3RD FLOOR NE TOWER 409 G.S.F. Hm 5 , WG Ladee R
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PROPOSED ~ OFFICE (WITH B 22,060 S.F. IMPROVEMENT) ~ 3RD FLOOR TOTAL 818 GSF. adhy g %, T
ACCESSORY USES) - g { <
MEETING HALL A2 (2,500 S.F)* TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS AREA 22,060 G.S.F. eNtral Fiyy €7D
CAFE A2 (1,300 S.F)* o

*AREA FOR ACCESSORY USES (MEETING HALL & CAFE) ARE
INCLUDED IN THE AREA FOR OFFICE USE.
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December 1, 2011

Manager, Don Fields

Pre-Application meeting Captain, Bureau of Fire Prevention
Department of Building Inspection San Francisco Fire Department
1660 Mission Street 1660 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94103 San Francisco, CA 94103

Subject: Pre-Application Meeting

1401 Howard Street
(Formerly St. Joseph’s Catholic Church)
Block 3517 / Lot 35

Dear Captain Fields and Manager, DBI,

St. Joseph Catholic Church at 1401 Howard Street is a San Francisco City Landmark #120 and is on the
National Register of Historic Places #1982002250. This former religious facility is 1.5 on the National
Register Status Code, the Heritage Rating is 4, the structure is on the California Register and the City
Planning Department has determined that the Historical Resource Status is 4.

The existing religious structure was built in 1902 and rebuilt after the Earthquake in 1913,

1401 Howard Street at 10th Street is a 2 story and basement, Type III N structure with the ground floor
gross square footage (G.S.F.) calculated at 13,550. The level above the ground floor is a loft between
each tower with a G.S.F. of 1,564 and Sacristy, east of the alter of 379 G.S.F. The two (bell) towers has
landings of 409 G.S.F. each and the basement has 749 G.S.F.

The total G.S.F. is 17,060

Proposed Project:

The proposed project has three areas of development:
1. To repair, rehabilitate and maintain existing exterior and interior architectural features rated
significant to meet the Secretary of Interior’s standards for the treatment of historic properties.
2. To renovate base building for seismic / structural, structural, ADA access, mechanical,
electrical, plumbing and toilet facilities to meet the current code and historical code.
3. Proposed mixed-use tenant improvements for office / meeting hall (assembly) and retail (café)
occupancies.

Proposed Gross Square Floor Area:
It is proposed to provide a tenant improvement of 5,000 G.S.F. on the inside perimeter of the 2nd
floor. The total proposed gross square foot floor area = 22,060.

The Agenda for the pre-application is as follows:
Question 1.

As per the 2010 San Francisco Building Code Section 29, Table 2901, the following is
the proposed plumbing fixture count for the proposed occupancies:

A Occupancy:
Social Hall — 2500 sf
Caf¢ - 1300 sf
3800 Square Feet
3800 / 30 sf per CBC 2901 (SF Building Code) = 127 / 2 (m/f) = 64

Water Closet Lavatories

Male: 2 2 (male may have 1 urinal and 1 water closet)
Female: 2
B Occupancy 22,000 sf — 3800 sf (A Occupancy) = 18,200 sf

18,200 / 200 sf per CBD 2901 (SF Building Code) =91 / 2 (male/female) =46
Water Closet  Lavatories
Male: 3 2 (male may have 1 urinal and 2 water closets)
Female: 3 2

It is proposed that the number of toilet facilitics would be divided between the first and
second floor. The 2010 CBC Section 1103B.1 Exception 2.1 does not require an elevator
above or below the first floor when a multistoried office building is less that 3 stories
high.

Does the Building Department agree with this premise?

Question 2.  Occupancy Type

Title 8 Section 8-302.2 Change of Occupancy allows for qualified historical building to
change occupancy provided that the building conforms to the new use as set forth in the
CHBC and any change in occupancy shall not mandate conformance with new
construction requirements as set forth in regular code.
It is proposed to change the occupancy from A 3 Assembly Occupancy to B Office
Occupancy with an A2-A3 Assembly as accessory.
This will decrease the occupant load from a Place of Worship of over 1000 (13,550 gsf/
7 sf per CBC Table 1004.1.1) to an B Office Occupancy with an assembly accessory use
of 627.

2500 sf A2 Assembly meeting @ 7 sf per person = 358 occupants

1300 sf A3 Assembly café @ 15 sf per person = 87 occupant

22,000 sf B Office — 3800 sf Assembly = 18,200 sf @ 100 sf per person = 182

Total occupant load = 627
Does this change of occupancy meet the standards of Title 8 California Historical

Building Code?

Question 3.

Question 4.

Construction Type

The existing structure was rebuilt after the 1906 Earthquake in 1913 and no construction
documents exist. Based on the 20/0 CBC Section 602.3 Type 11l N most resembles the
existing building structure. The existing building consists of a two-story with bell towers,
steel frame and masonry walls with wood-frame gable roof.

With a total gross square footage of 17,060 and 2 stories, the present structure meets
CBC Table 503. The present structure does not require an automatic sprinkler system.

Does the Building Department agree?

Allowable Arca

Title 8 Section 8-302.4 allows for multistory historic building to have the floor area
increase in accordance with the regular code requirements.

CBC Table 503 states that Type III N building is allowed to be 3 stories and 19,000 sf.
The existing building area is less that the allowable area as per CBC Table 503 (17,060

gsf).

Section 506.2 Frontage increase allows for a building area to be increase when 25% of
the building perimeter is on a public way with a minimum width of 20 feet and protected
by automatic sprinkler system protection.

The proposed tenant improvement of the square footage above the first floor is calculated
at approximately 5,000 sf. The gross square footage of the ground floor is 13,550. CBC
Section 503.2 requires that a mezzanine area not exceed one-third of the floor area of that
room or space in which they are located.

The proposed addition of office space would be considered a separate floor.

Title 8 Section 8-704-1 allows for new nonhistorical additions and alterations which are
structurally separated from the existing structure when the new addition complies with
regular code.

With 1401 Howard Street bordered on two public ways, each greater than 20 feet
(Howard Street and 10® Street) per CBC Section 506.2 and the intention of the owner to
install an automatic sprinkler system as allowed per CBC Section 506.1 on the first floor
to protect the proposed new 5,000 sf office area above, would this be acceptable to the
Building Department?

Accessibility — Ramps and Elevators

Title 8 Section 8-603.6 Exterior and Interior Ramps and Lifts allows alternatives for
historical building. All entrances/exits to and from the existing historic building are
through exterior stairs, and interior steps for the raised altar area.

The proposed based building improvements include the construction of three ADA
ramps: two exterior ramps, one each at the east and west transept entrances; one interior
ramp on the east side of the main altar area.

The three new ramps will provide wheelchair access to all areas of the first floor. The
existing basement, organ loft and upper landing of the two bell towers are excluded.
With the proposed first floor improvements providing access to the café, social hall
assembly and main office area, the existing organ loft area, bell towers and proposed new
square footage on the 2™ level would not be required to have access.

Does the Building Department accept this proposal?

Question 5.  Accessibility — Level Landings at Doors
Title 8 Section 8-603.2 Entry allows for access to any entrance used by the general
public and no further than 200 feet from the primary entrance.
With this historic building having 5 exterior entrance doors that do not have the required
level landing: two at the east transept, two doors at the west transept and one at the
chapel, It is proposed that the two new entry ramps at the east and west transepts provide
the required level landings.

Does the Building Department agree with this understanding?

Question 6.  Accessibility — Handrail at Main Stairs
Title 8 Section 8-502.3 Stairs allow for handrails that with nonconforming grip size or
extensions are allowed if determined by the enforcing agency to not constitute a distinct
hazard.
The main entrance to the existing historic building is access via a wide existing concrete
stair along the sidewalk facing Howard Street. In addition, the existing landing outside
the chapel exterior door is accessed via a wide existing stair from the side yard. With the
acceptance of the two new ramps as the access to the building, it is our understanding that
this section of the CHBC would allow the main stairs on Howard Street and the Chapel
stairs to remain as existing,

Does the Building Department agree with our understanding of the CHBC?

Question 7.  Exiting — Stairs
The proposed tenant improvements include the construction or approximately 5,000 sf of
area above the first floor. Access and exiting of this area is via two new open stairs with
one located at the west transept and the 2™ stair at the north end of the east aisle. These
new stairs shall meet the requirements of CBC Section 1015 2.1.

Is this acceptable to the Building Department?

Question 8.  Title 24 — Energy Compliance
Title 8 Section 8-901.5 Energy conservation allow for qualified historical buildings are
exempted from compliance with energy conservation standards except for the new
nonhistorical lighting and space conditioning systems, devices, appliances and equipment
that are installed.

Does the Building Department agree that this structure meets this section of the
CHBC?

Question 9.  Green Building Compliance
Title 8 Section 8-901.1 allows for the enforcing agencies to accept a reasonable
equivalent solutions to the regular code when dealing with qualified historical buildings
or properties. It is the ownership understanding that this historic structure rebuilt after the
1906 Earthquake is exempt from Green Building and Green Point Rating requirements.

Does the Building Department agree?

Question 10.

On the secand floor choir balcony, an existing decorative historic wooden railing with
kneeler has a height of 33 inches. This height of this railing is 9 inches below the required height of 42
inches as per 2010 CBC Section 1013.2. Associated with this well preserved railing is a kneeler of 7
inches in height. This would reduce the height of the railing from the top of the kneeler to 26 inches.
The railing has a decorative “cross” opening in the face of the wooden railing. This cross opening
exceeds the maximum width opening as per CBC Section 1013.3 of 4 inches.

It is proposed that a new metal or glass top rail be installed and the kneeler be removed to meet the
required height as per Section 1013.2.

It is also proposed that due to the historical design of the wooden railing with the “cross” apening that
exceeds Section 1013.3, that California State Historical Code Title 8, Section 8-504 Railings and
Guardrails would allow this historical design to continue “unless a distinct hazard has been identified or
created by a change in use or occupancy.”

Is this proposal acceptable to the Building Department?
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KEY NOTES:

(E) ALTAR / PLATFORM TO BE REMOVED; REPAIR & REPLACE
FLOOR SUBFLOOR AND PREPARE FOR (N) FLOOR FINISH

('8 ) (E) EXTERIOR STAIRS TO REMAIN

("9 ) (E) EXTERIOR LANDING
(2 ) (E) CONFESSIONAL BOOTH TO BE REMOVED

(E) SLOPED / LEVEL CONC. FLOOR TO BE REMOVED &
('3 (E) STAIRS / STEPS TO BE REMOVED REPLACED

@ (E) RAISED WD. FLOOR TO BE EXTENDED TO MATCH
ADJACENT RAISED FLOOR LEVEL

(4 ) (E) WALLS TO BE REMOVED

('5 ) (F) CABINETS / CASEWORK TO BE REMOVED

(12) (E) MARBLE FLOOR TO REMAIN & REFINISHED
(6 ) (E) TOILET TO BE REMOVED; CAP ALL PLUMBING
(13) (E) CARPET TO BE REMOVED
(7 (E) WD. RAIL TO BE REMOVED

(E) FLOOR TO BE REMOVED & REPLACED

(15) (E) PIPE ORGAN TO BE REMOVED

(E) ROOFING - SEE HISTORIC PRESERVATION ARCHITECT'S

DWG

(E) EXTERIOR STAIRS TO REMAIN; (N) EXTERIOR LANDING

TO BE BUILT IN PLACE OVER (E) STAIRS

DRAWING LEGEND:

(E) SLOPED / LEVEL CONC. FLOOR TO

BE REMOVED & REPLACED

(E) RAISED WD. FLOOR TO BE

EXTENDED TO MATCH ADJACENT

RAISED FLOOR LEVEL
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KEY NOTES:

(E) ALTAR / PLATFORM TO BE REMOVED; REPAIR & REPLACE
FLOOR SUBFLOOR AND PREPARE FOR (N) FLOOR FINISH

(2 ) (E) CONFESSIONAL BOOTH TO BE REMOVED
('3 (E) STAIRS / STEPS TO BE REMOVED

("4 ) (E) WALLS TO BE REMOVED

(5 ) (E) CABINETS / CASEWORK TO BE REMOVED
(6 ) (E) TOILET TO BE REMOVED; CAP ALL PLUMBING

(7)) (E) WD. RAIL TO BE REMOVED

(E) EXTERIOR STAIRS TO REMAIN
("9 ) (E) EXTERIOR LANDING

(E) SLOPED / LEVEL CONC. FLOOR TO BE REMOVED &
REPLACED

(11) (E) RAISED WD. FLOOR TO BE EXTENDED TO MATCH
ADJACENT RAISED FLOOR LEVEL

(12) (E) MARBLE FLOOR TO REMAIN & REFINISHED

(13) (E) CARPET TO BE REMOVED

(E) FLOOR TO BE REMOVED & REPLACED
(15) (E) PIPE ORGAN TO BE REMOVED

(E) ROOFING - SEE HISTORIC PRESERVATION ARCHITECT'S
DWG

(E) EXTERIOR STAIRS TO REMAIN; (N) EXTERIOR LANDING
TO BE BUILT IN PLACE OVER (E) STAIRS

DRAWING LEGEND:

(E) SLOPED / LEVEL CONC. FLOOR TO

BE REMOVED & REPLACED

(E) RAISED WD. FLOOR TO BE

EXTENDED TO MATCH ADJACENT

RAISED FLOOR LEVEL
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E) SIDEWALK
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KEY NOTES:

(1) (E) MAIN EXTERIOR FRONT STAIRS TO REMAIN
(2 ) (E) STONE TILE FLOOR TO REMAIN

('3 (E) SLOPED CONC. FLOOR TO BE REMOVED
(4 ) (E) RAISED MAIN ALTAR WD. FLOOR TO REMAIN
(5 ) (E) ORGAN BALCONY LEVEL

(E) HISTORIC COLUMNS,; COLUMN BASES TO BE
EXTENDED TO (N) FLOOR LEVEL

(7 (E) HISTORIC ARCH TO REMAIN

(E) HISTORIC VAULTED CEILING TO REMAIN
(9 ) (E) HISTORIC DOOR TO REMAIN

(E) HISTORIC WINDOW TO REMAIN

(11) (E) HISTORIC ROSE WINDOW BEYOND
(12) (E) HISTORIC DOME COFFER TO REMAIN

(13) (E) HISTORIC ORGAN BALCONY WD. GUARDRAIL
TO REMAIN

(E) ARCHED OPENING FOR TRANSOM WINDOW TO
BE FILLED-IN & PLASTERED OVER

(15) (E) ALTAR TO BE REMOVED

(E) PIPE ORGAN TO BE RMOVED

(17) (N) CONC. GROUND FINISH FLOOR LEVEL

(N) SECOND FLOOR FINISH LEVEL

(N) STEPS TO MAIN ALTAR LEVEL

(N) STL. POST & GLASS GUARDRAIL SYSTEM

(21) (N) COLUMN BASES EXTENDED TO (N) FLOOR LEVEL

(22) (N) STAR 1

(23) (N) ADA MECHANICAL LIFT

(N) BRIDGE

(25) (N) STL. POST SUPPORT FOR (N) SECOND FLOOR,
5.5.D.

(E) BASEMENT BEYOND (BELOW EXISTING CHAPEL)

@ (E) MOULDING TO BE REMOVED; PATCH & PLASTER
WALL TO BE LEVEL WITH (E) ADJACENT WALL

(E) ARCH MOULDING TO BE RAISED, SEE A2.6 -
WALL SECTION

(N) METAL RAIL ON TOP OF (E) WOOD RAIL
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(N) STRUCTURAL SHEAR WALL; SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

(2 ) (N) ADA RAMP
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(4 (N) WALLS

('5 ) (N) DRINKING FOUNTAIN

(6 ) (N) ADA TOILETS / LAVATORIES / URINALS

(7)) (N) 42" HIGH GLASS GUARDRAIL

(E) EXTERIOR STAIRS

(9 ) (E) EXTERIOR LANDING

(N) CONC. FLOOR

(11) (N) RAISED WD. FLOOR TO MATCH ADJACENT RAISED
FLOOR LEVEL

(12) (E) MARBLE FLOOR TO REMAIN & REFINISHED

(13) REPAIR / REPLACE FLOOR SUBFLOOR AND PREPARE
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LINE OF (E) BASEMENT BELOW

(15) LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE

(E) WD. GUARDRAIL TO REMAIN

(17) (N) FOLD-UP ATTIC ACCESS STAIR ABOVE

(N) ADA WHEELCHAIR LIFT
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(22) (N) ARCHED OPENING
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SANYO ENERGY OR EQ; PANELS TO HAVE LOW
REFLECTIVITY AND LOW PROFILE WHEN MOUNTED,
WITH A MAXIMUM OF 12" ABOVE SLOPED ROOF

(N) MODULAR GLASS FLOOR PANELS

@ (N) ATTIC DOOR HATCH

DRAWING LEGEND:

(N) CONC. FLOOR

(N) RAISED WD. FLOOR
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Historic Preservation Commission
Motion No. 0148

HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 1, 2012

Filing Date: August 25, 2011

Case No.: 2011.0929A

Project Address: 1401 HOWARD STREET

Historic Landmark: No. 120

Zoning: SLR Zoning District
50-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 3517/035

Applicant: Rebecca Fogel, Page & Turnbull
1000 Sansome Street, Ste. 200
San Francisco, CA 94111

Staff Contact Richard Sucre - (415) 575-9108
richard.sucre@sfgov.org

Reviewed By Timothy Frye — (415) 575-6822

tim.frye@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR PROPOSED WORK
DETERMINED TO BE APPROPRIATE FOR AND CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES OF
ARTICLE 10, TO MEET THE STANDARDS OF ARTICLE 10 AND TO MEET THE SECRETARY OF
INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON LOT 035
IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 3517, WITHIN THE SLR ZONING DISTRICT AND 50-X HEIGHT AND
BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2011, Rebecca Fogel of Page & Turnbull on behalf of 1401 Development
Partners LP (Property Owner) filed an application with the San Francisco Planning Department
(Department) for a Certificate of Appropriateness for exterior alterations to the subject property located
on Lot 035 in Assessor’s Block 3517.

WHEREAS, the Project was determined by the Department to be categorically exempt from
environmental review. The Historic Preservation Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) has reviewed

and concurs with said determination.

WHEREAS, on February 1, 2012, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the current
project, Case No. 2011.0929A (Project) for its appropriateness.

WHEREAS, in reviewing the Application, the Commission has had available for its review and
consideration case reports, plans, and other materials pertaining to the Project contained in the

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377



Motion No. 0148 CASE NO 2011.0929A
Hearing Date: February 1, 2012 1401 Howard Street

Department's case files, has reviewed and heard testimony and received materials from interested parties
during the public hearing on the Project.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby grants with conditions a Certificate of Appropriateness, in
conformance with the project information dated December 12, 2011 and labeled Exhibit A on file in the
docket for Case No. 2011.0929A based on the following findings:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

To ensure that the proposed work is undertaken in conformance with this Certificate of Appropriateness,
staff recommends the following conditions:

1. As part of the Building Permit, the design of the proposed fences and handrails shall be reviewed
and approved by Planning Department Preservation Staff. The new fences and handrails shall be
of a detail and design that is appropriate and compatible with the historic character of the
existing church. The Project Sponsor shall provide detailed elevations of the ramp and planters
showing the new construction against the historic church.

2. As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall provide a mock-up of the window
rehabilitation for review and approval by Planning Department Preservation Staff. The Project
Sponsor shall provide additional information on the window rehabilitation, including a detailed
conditions assessment of each window, a window schedule, and appropriate plan details, as
determined by staff.

3. As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall review the design of the handicap
accessible ramp on the east fagade. The Project Sponsor shall explore an option that removes the
staircase and widens the ramp. This option shall be reviewed and approved by Planning
Department Preservation Staff, and shall be incorporated into the project if deemed to be
historically appropriate.

4. As part of the Building Permit, the Project Sponsor shall consult with Planning Department
Preservation Staff on changes/updates to the proposed project caused by budget or on-site
exploratory demolition work. The Planning Department shall review and approve all changes to
the proposed project, which must be found consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation. All changes must be provided on a set of architectural drawings
and substantiated with additional details and/or specifications, as determined by staff.

FINDINGS

Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above and having heard oral testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of the Commission.

2. Findings pursuant to Article 10:

SAN FRANCISCO 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Motion No. 0148 CASE NO 2011.0929A
Hearing Date: February 1, 2012 1401 Howard Street

The Historical Preservation Commission has determined that the proposed work is compatible
with the character of Landmark No. 120 as described in Article 10 of the Planning Code.

= That the exterior alterations would clean, repair and restore the exterior character-defining
elements, and would rehabilitate deteriorated features.

* That new exterior features, including the new handicap accessible ramps and planters, do
not destroy or damage historic materials, and would be compatible with the church’s
character-defining features.

= That the essential form and integrity of the landmark and its environment would be
unimpaired if the alterations were removed at a future date.

= That the proposal respects the character-defining features of Landmark No. 120.
= The proposed project meets the requirements of Article 10.

= The proposed project meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, including:

Standard 2.
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials
or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

Standard 9.

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic materials,
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be differentiated
from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and
massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.

Standard 10.

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment
would be unimpaired.

3. General Plan Compliance. The proposed Certificate of Appropriateness is, on balance,
consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan:

I. URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT
THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER
OF THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT.

GOALS

The Urban Design Element is concerned both with development and with preservation. It is a concerted
effort to recognize the positive attributes of the city, to enhance and conserve those attributes, and to
improve the living environment where it is less than satisfactory. The Plan is a definition of quality, a
definition based upon human needs.

SAN FRANCISCO 3
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Motion No. 0148 CASE NO 2011.0929A
Hearing Date: February 1, 2012 1401 Howard Street

OBJECTIVE 1
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION.

POLICY 1.3
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its
districts.

OBJECTIVE 2
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY
WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING.

POLICY 2.4
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the
preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development.

POLICY 2.5
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original character of
such buildings.

POLICY 2.7
Recognize and protect outstanding and unique areas that contribute in an extraordinary degree to San
Francisco’s visual form and character.

The goal of a Certificate of Appropriateness is to provide additional oversight for buildings and districts
that are architecturally or culturally significant to the City in order to protect the qualities that are
associated with that significance.

The proposed project qualifies for a Certificate of Appropriateness and therefore furthers these policies and
objectives by maintaining and preserving the character-defining features of the Landmark No. 120 for the
future enjoyment and education of San Francisco residents and visitors.

4. The proposed project is generally consistent with the eight General Plan priority policies set forth
in Section 101.1 in that:

A) The existing neighborhood-serving retail uses will be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses will be
enhanced:

The project will not have any impact on any existing neighborhood serving retail uses.

B) The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected in order
to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods:

SAN FRANCISCO 4
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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0

D)

E)

F)

G)

H)

The proposed project will strengthen neighborhood character by respecting the character-defining
features of Landmark No. 120 in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation.

The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced:

The project will have no impact to housing supply.

The commuter traffic will not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking:

The proposed project will not result in commuter traffic impeding MUNI transit service or
overburdening the streets or neighborhood parking.

A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development. And future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced:

The proposed will not have any impact on industrial and service sector jobs.

The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

Preparedness against injury and loss of life in an earthquake is unaffected by the proposed work. Any
construction or alteration associated with the project will be executed in compliance with all applicable
construction and safety measures.

That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved:

The project as proposed is in conformance with Article 10 of the Planning Code and the Secretary of
the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas will be protected from
development:

The proposed project will not impact the access to sunlight or vistas for parks and open space.

5. For these reasons, the proposal overall, is appropriate for and consistent with the purposes of
Article 10, meets the standards of Article 10, and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation, General Plan and Prop M findings of the Planning Code.

SAN FRANCISCO
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby GRANTS WITH CONDITIONS a
Certificate of Appropriateness for the property located at Lot 035 in Assessor’s Block 3517 for proposed
work in conformance with the project information dated December 12, 2011, labeled Exhibit A on file in
the docket for Case No. 2011.0929A.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: The Commission's decision on a Certificate of
Appropriateness shall be final unless appealed within thirty (30) days. Any appeal shall be made to
the Board of Appeals, unless the proposed project requires Board of Supervisors approval or is
appealed to the Board of Supervisors as a conditional use, in which case any appeal shall be made to
the Board of Supervisors (see Charter Section 4.135).

Duration of this Certificate of Appropriateness: This Certificate of Appropriateness is issued pursuant
to Article 10 of the Planning Code and is valid for a period of three (3) years from the effective date of
approval by the Historic Preservation Commission. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this
action shall be deemed void and canceled if, within 3 years of the date of this Motion, a site permit or
building permit for the Project has not been secured by Project Sponsor.

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS
NO BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED. PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
INSPECTION (and any other appropriate agencies) MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS
STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED.

I hereby certify that the Historical Preservation Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on
February 1, 2012.

Linda D. Avery
Commission Secretary

AYES: Damkroger, Hasz, Johns, Matsuda and Wolfram
NAYS:
ABSENT: Chase and Martinez

ADOPTED: February 1, 2012
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1650 Mission St.
. - - - . Suite 400
Historic Preservation Commission sz,
Resolution No. 0671 .
HEARING DATE: February 1, 2012 415.558.6378
Fax:
Date: February 1, 2012 415.558.6409
Case No.: 2011.0929C
Project Address: 1401 Howard Street r:]lfa;m;%m:
Zoning: SLR (Service/Light Industrial/Residential) Zoning District 415.558.6377
Block/Lot: 3517/035
Project Sponsor: ~ Chris Foley, 1401 Development Partners LP
Staff Contact: Richard Sucré - (415) 575-9108

richard.sucre@sfgov.org
Reviewed By: Tim Frye, Preservation Coordinator
tim.frye@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT AT 1401 HOWARD STREET (ASSESSOR'S BLOCK
3517, LOT 035), LOCATED WITHIN SLR (SERVICE/LIGHT INDUSTRIAL/RESIDENTIAL) ZONING DISTRICT AND
50-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

1. WHEREAS, on August 25, 2011, the Project Sponsor (Chris Foley of 1401 Development Partners, LP)
filed a Conditional Use Application with the San Francisco Planning Department for 1401 Howard
Street (Block 3517, Lots 035).

2. WHEREAS, the proposed project intends to utilize Planning Code Section 803.9(a) to allow office,
retail and assembly uses in the existing building at 1401 Howard Street. Pursuant to Planning Code
Section 803.9(a), the following provision is intended to support the economic viability of buildings of
historic importance within a South of Market Mixed Use District:

(a) Preservation of Landmark Buildings, Significant or Contributory Buildings Within the
Extended Preservation District and/or Contributory Buildings Within Designated Historic Districts
within the South of Market Mixed Use Districts. Within the South of Market Mixed Use District, any
use which is permitted as a principal or conditional use within the SSO District, excluding nighttime
entertainment use, may be permitted as a conditional use in

(a) a landmark building located outside a designated historic district,

(b) a contributory building which is proposed for conversion to office use of an aggregate gross
square footage of 25,000 or more per building and which is located outside the SSO District yet
within a designated historic district, or

www.sfplanning.org



Resolution No. 0671 CASE NO. 2011.0929C
Hearing Date: February 1, 2012 1401 Howard Street

(c) a building designated as significant or contributory pursuant to Article 11 of this Code and
located within the Extended Preservation District.

For all such buildings the following conditions shall apply:
(1) the provisions of Sections 316 through 318 of this Code must be met;

(2) in addition to the conditional use criteria set out in Sections 303(c)(6) and 316 through 316.8, it
must be determined that allowing the use will enhance the feasibility of preserving the
landmark, significant or contributory building; and

(3) the landmark, significant or contributory building will be made to conform with the San
Francisco Building Code standards for seismic loads and forces which are in effect at the time of
the application for conversion of use.

A contributory building which is in a designated historic district outside the SSO District may be
converted to any use which is a principal use within the SSO District provided that:

(1) such use does not exceed an aggregate square footage of 25,000 per building; and
(2) prior to the issuance of any necessary permits the Zoning Administrator

(a) determines that allowing the use will enhance the feasibility of preserving the contributory
building; and

(b) the contributory building will be made to conform with the San Francisco Building Code
standards for seismic loads and forces which are in effect at the time of the application for
conversion of use.

3. WHEREAS, City Charter 4.135 established the Historic Preservation Commission. All duties and
responsibilities of the Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board (“LPAB”) are under the purview and
responsibility of the Historic Preservation Commission.

4. WHEREAS, on February 1, 2012, the Department presented the proposed project to the Historic
Preservation Commission. The Commission’s comments on the compliance of the proposed project
with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation and the ability of the proposed
project to enhance the feasibility of the historic resource would be forwarded to the Planning
Commission for consideration under Planning Code Section 803.9(a).

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the proposed
project at 1401 Howard Street, on Lots 035 in Assessor’s Block 3517, and this Commission has provided
the following comments:

¢ The Commission found the proposed project to be consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation. Further, the project would preserve the historic resource on the
project site.

e The Commission expressed their strong support of the proposed project and applauded the
owner for their efforts into the reuse scheme. The Commission expressed that this is a model
project for reuse and rehabilitation.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 2 Of 3



Resolution No. 0671 CASE NO. 2011.0929C
Hearing Date: February 1, 2012 1401 Howard Street

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Historic Preservation Commission hereby directs its Recording
Secretary to transmit this Resolution, and other pertinent materials in the Case File No. 2011.0929C to the
Planning Commission.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED by the Historic Preservation Commission at
its regularly scheduled meeting on February 1, 2012.

Linda D. Avery
Commission Secretary

PRESENT: Damkroger, Hasz, Johns, Matsuda and Wolfram
ABSENT:
ADOPTED: February 1, 2012
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